Note: *1; Rate of tariff increase excludes the inflation adjustment.

S - 74

Water tariff in the year 2025 by applying annual 3.50% increase is estimated at 2.04% of the
average household income, assuming continuous economic growth of Goa State.  The
percentage is under the household’s willingness to pay (2.48%) and is below the household’s
affordability to pay (3.5%).  The project is deemed to financially feasible when the annual
tariff increase of 3.5% and 2.0% is implemented for domestic and non-domestic sectors
respectively, since the FIRR exceeds the discount rate at 5.15%.

Sensitivity analysis was conducted for the Case 3 of Table 58.1.  Shaded areas in Table 58.2
are the combinations of cost and benefit changes that make the priority projects not to be
financially feasible.  Basically, when the cost increases, benefit must be raised at the same
percentage of cost increase in order to be the projects feasible.  On the other hands, by
reducing the total costs of projects including O&M costs, PHE is able to restrain the increase of
the benefit, in other words, necessary tariff revenues.

Table 58.2 Sensitivity Analysis of FIRR of Priority Projects for Water Supply

Benefit
%

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

-10% 5.20% 5.71% 6.20% 6.66% 7.12%

-5% 4.69% 5.20% 5.68% 6.14% 6.59%

0% 4.21% 4.71% 5.20% 5.66% 6.10%

5% 3.76% 4.26% 4.74% 5.20% 5.64%

Cost

10% 3.33% 3.83% 4.30% 4.76% 5.20%

(2) Priority Projects for Sewerage

The economic evaluation indicated that EIRR was 12.7%.  NPV, and B/C ratio was Rs.47
million and 1.06, respectively.  The project is economically viable because the EIRR exceeds
the opportunity cost of capital at 12%.

Sensitivity analysis was conducted for EIRR of sewerage priority projects.  Shaded areas in
Table 58.3 are the sets of cost and benefit changes that make the priority projects not to be
economically viable.  It must be careful that the projects may not become economically viable
if the project costs increase more than 10% without benefits increase.

S - 75

Table 58.3 Sensitivity Analysis of EIRR of Priority Projects for Sewerage
Benefit

%
-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

-10% 12.74% 13.40% 14.05% 14.68% 15.29%

-5% 12.09% 12.74% 13.37% 13.98% 14.58%

0% 11.48% 12.12% 12.74% 13.34% 13.92%

5% 10.92% 11.55% 12.15% 12.74% 13.31%

Cost

10% 10.39% 11.01% 11.60% 12.18% 12.74%

The FIRR was not available for the proposed sewerage priority projects.  The benefit cost ratio
(B/C) was found to be only 0.13, which indicates the present value of benefits is only 13% of
the present value of costs.  NPV was minus Rs.1,075 million.  Sensitivity analysis indicated
that sewerage priority projects are financially not feasible even under the any combination of
costs and benefits changes within the range of plus minus 10%.

Generally, it is not easy to recover the full costs of sewerage project including capital
expenditure, since sewerage charge is usually not high enough to recover the full cost.  On the